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CENTP~l ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

JAIPUR BENCH; JAIPUR 

ro~/ Day of December, tW() thousand three. 

O.A. No. 361/2000 

The Hon'ble f·.IJr. J.l•:. ~~aushik, Judicial f.IJember. 

The Hon'ble ~-1r. A.K. Bhandari, Adrninistrative Member. 

Ramji Lal Dubey, 
S/v Late Shri Shankar Lal Dubey, 
PJo Gangapur City ( Soor Sagar) 
Swai Madholpur Dist.,Raj. 

: Applicant. 

f·.IJr. O.P. Pareek Cuunsd for th~ applicant. 

Versus. 

1. Union of India through the General r·.IJanager. 
Western Railway, 
Churchgate. Mumbai. 

2. Divisional Railway ~.IJanager ( DRr·1 Estt.) 
Western Railway, l<ota. 

: Respondents. 

fvlr. T.P. Sharma Counsel for the respondents. 

ORDER 

Per Mr. J.K. Kaushik: Judicial Member. 

fv1r. Ramji Lal Dubey, has filed tl1is O.A for a number 

of reliefs. Bui: as per the ct~·der dated 26.08.2003, he~ restri.:::ted 

his relief to Clause 8 (B) and (C) 3nd 1:.ther reli.::fs which reads as 

under: 

"That the r.::sp._:.nd·~nts be directed to pay the 
applicant Rs. 32,800/- and rs. 92--1/- as int.:::rc:!3t f\::tr the 
delayed payments lil3d·=: b~ the applicant in m:.tter of 

\\ gratuity. 
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That th.:: respondents be dir•:::ct~d to pay the 

applicant commutatio11 peric.d benefit at the value 
expr·=ssed 10.-1-6 inst•:::ad of •:::-:pr.::ss·~d value 9.48. Thus 
the applicant is entitled tc. get Ps. 6166/- plus interest 
1S'X, per annum totallin•;~ P.s. 38, 818/- from respondents. 

Any other appropriate order which this Hon'ble 
Tribunal deems just and proper in facts and 
circumstances of the case. " 

2. The abridged facts •)f the case are that the applic.:mt was 

app•:.intcd in the Railways in th•:: year 1954 as Trade Apprentice. 

He retired from service Gn attaining the ag•:: of sup·~rannuation 

on 31.10.93, from the post of CWS after rendering 39 years 

unblemished service. While in service he was s•::rved with S.F.S 

dated 25.05.93, for the alleged disc.bedienc·= of certain 

instructions. The same was ultimately ·~ancell·::d vid·~ l·::tter 

dated 16.10. 96. It has been averred that the cancellation C•f the 

chaP;Je sheet would mean that the applicant stood e:·:onerated 

and he would bl::: entitled to all benefitsand privileges pertaining 

to his services, as if S.F. (5) was never in existence. H·:: made 

number of reprl::sentations in the matter including that to the 

pension adalat. His retrial dues were paid to him aft.::r a lapse of 

three years. Sin"lilarly commutation of pensit:.n amount was paid 

to him on 21.12.96 on th.:: basis of ·=:·:pressed value of 9.4S 

instead of 1Q .... J.6. Had he been allow·::d tc. commute his P•?.nsion 

on the date of his retirement he would have got the e:-:pr.::ssed 

value of 10.-+6. He was also not paid Over Tim~'= Allowance and 

also nut given his due promotic,ns. He was also denied certain 

stepping up of pay. The Original Application has been filed on a 

number of grounds. The O.A was subsequently amended and it 

~the amended O.A that is bdore us for adjudication. 

I 
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3. The respondents have filed a detailed r~ply and contcst·~d 

the case. They have taken a preliminary (::.bjection that law of 

limitation as well as resjudicata hits the O.A. His retrial dues 

could not be paid since major penalty DAP case was pending 

against hirn which attained finality only on 16.10. 96. He was 

irnmediately paid th•= amounts of DCPG as well as comrllutation 

value of pension. It is stat.~d that up tc' th·:: dat·~ of commutation 

the applicant was paid full pensic111 and therefore the questic•n of 

paying interest ther.~on does not arise. The respondents have 

submitted additional affidavit giving details about the date of 

disbursement of th•:: amounts tc) the applicant. It has been 

averred that the e:-:pressed value for paying the commutation 

amount is 9.-J.S on the dc1te of commutation. 

have anxiously Cl)nsidered the pleadings and records of th•:: case. 

The learned counsel for the applicant ha.s submitted that the 

applicant did nc.t commit any mis-conduct and that is the reason 

the d1arge sheet was cancelled and he st.:)od E:'·:onerated. Once 

the applicant has been exonerated in the disciplinary •:ase h·2 

would become entitled to all the retrial dues as if th·:: charge 

sheet for major penalty has not b·=:en in e:-:ist•::rK·~- He has 

reiterated the pleadings made on behalf of the applicant in the 

OA and has urged that the applicant should be paid interest ·=·n 

the v3rious amount disburs,?d to hirn t"::lat·~dly. He placed 

reliance on the Office f11emoranda dated 11.07.79 and 10.01.83 

~ this respect. 

~ 
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prof,Jrma, by the retired government servant. Otherwis·~ also, 

corTtmutation of ~·~.::nsit)n is not a matter •)f right or ccm1pulsory. 

Sine·~ a disciplinary cas•=: was pending against th•:: applicant, 

payment of commutation was pr.Jhibit,~d by law and k·'=·~ping in 

view the full pension has be"::n paid to the applicant till th·~ date 

of commutation, we do not Find any justificatit:Jn f•:.r· payment of 

interest on th·~ t~Oiilnlut·::d value c,f pension c.r changinq the 

e~:pr.~ssed value of commutation. Th·:: action of th·::: respond·::nts 

on this c.:,unt is fully consc111ance with the rules. As per rul·:: 10 of 

the P.ailway Services (Pension) Pules, 1993, in cas·~ (•n·~ is faced 

witl1 disciplinary case which continued even after r·=:tir•::rnent he 

would g.::t •}Illy prc•visional P·=nsion. The payrn.::nt of comrnuted 

value of p.::nsion will be made only aft.::r th·~ indivi.jual is 

e:-:Cdlerat•::d in the disciplinary case. Gratuity is distinct from that 

of commuted value of pension. Gratuity b·::com.::s due on the 

date of r·~tir.::ment of an empi•:.Yt:·~ wher.~as, the commut·~d valu~ 

of p.::nsion dc:u:::s not become so due inasmuch as one may not 

dws•::: to opt for commutation of pension or the same cann.:,t be 

p.::rmissible in c21se tl1e m·:::dical opinic.n is otherwise. 

9. As regards the payment •)f interest on the am.::)unt of 

gratuity witl1held by tile respond,::nts, th·=: l·~arned •::ounsel for the 

applicant dr.::w our attention to Office r.·temoranda ~Jc •. F. 7 ( 1) 

P.U./79 dated 11.07.79 and Nt:•. 1(-t)/Pen.Unit/32 dat·::d 

10.01.83, and the relevant po1tion under Pul·~ 68 of 

~1•:.risation of Pension and Gratuity reads as under :-
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would be entitled to the inten?st at a reasonable rate on the 

delayed payment of gratuity. 

11. The upshot of the above discussion is that the O.A merits 

acceptance and the same stands allowed to the e:··tent that the 

applicant would be entitled to int,~rest c,n th•:: gratuity amount for 

the delayed period i.e. frorn th•::: date of r•?.tirement to the date of 

actual payment at the rate of 8°/o per annum. The interest 

sh.Juld be paitj to the applicant within a period Clf three months 

{\ 
i ..... 

from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. 1\lo costs. 

~~ 1\/ c-~·~·9'-<~"l2_ 
(A. · (J.V. ~~aushik) 

Administrative tllember Judicial Member. 

Jsv. 
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the cas•=:. Th•::y have taken a prelirnin3ry i}bjt=::ction that lavJ of 

lirnitatic.n as W•::ll as resjudicata hits the O.A. His rt=::trial du,::s 

could not be paid sine.:: major penalty DAP cas•:: was pendin•J 

against him which attained finality •}Illy on 16.10. 96. He was 

immediately paid tl12 amounts of DCRG as W•::ll as •:c.mrnutati(•n 

value of pensh)n. It is stated that up tc• tho::: dat·:: of CCdllmutation 

the applicant was paid full pension and th.::r·::fore the qLh::stion of 

paying interest thereon does not arise. The respond.::nts have 

submitted additional affidavit giving de;tails abc.ut the date l.)f 

disbursement of tl1e amounts to the applicant. It has been 

averred that the expressed value for payin9 the cc.rnmutation 

amount is 9.-+8 on the ,jate c.f commutation. 

5. We heave heard the learned counsel for the parti.::s and 

have an:--iously O)nsidered the pleading.;; and reoxds of tl1e •:ase. 

The learned counsel for the applicant has .;;ubmitted that the 

applicant dicj not comrnit any rnis-conduct ancl that is tho::: reason 

the charge sh.::et was cancell·::d and he stoc·d e:·:onerat.::d. Once 

th•=: applicant has br::en e:·...:onerated in th·:: disciplinary case he 

would bt=::come entitled to all the retrial dues as if th.:: charge 

sheet for major penalty has not beo::n in existenc.::. H·:: has 

reiterated th•:: pleadings made on behalf of th.:: applicant in the 

OA and has urged that the applicant should be paid interest C•n 

the various amount disbursed to hirn belatedly. H·=: placed 

relianc•:: on the Office l'-l•::m.:1randa elated 11.07. 79 and 10.01.83 

~ this respect. 

~ 
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6. On tht=: contrary, th~ learned .:ounsel for th·~ r~::spondent 

has submitt·::d that the action as pe::r Pule 10 of th•=: Pailway 

Se:rvic.:: Pensi(•l1 P_ula:::s, was taken and as per the said rul·~ the 

applicant would be entitled to provisi•:tnal p·::nsion and the same 

was paid to him. The applicant bec:am·~ entitl·::d to n:~trial du·::s 

only after he had b·::•::n e:<t.=.nerated in the dis.:iplinary case. 

Therefore the delay in making the paym.::nt (,f retrial dues 

cannot be attributable to the resp(dldents. His e:-:oneration was 

made in the year 1996 cannc.t dilute th•:: situation and the 

respondents have released his dues immediat•::ly after his 

'=XC•neration and therefore there was no fault can b·:: found with 

the action of the respondents. Th·::y have b·::..::n fair .::nGugh in 

the matter and have acted strictly in accordance with law. 

7. We have considered the rival contentions raised on b·::half 

of both tile parties. At the very out set, it is admitted by both 

parties that till the date of actual commutatic.n of pension, the 

( applicant was paid full pension and also on the date of 

commutatic111 the expressed value for commutation was 9.43. As 

the applicant has been paid full pension up to the date of 

commutation, there cannot be any qu.::stion of paying int.::rest on 

the commuted value elf pension. 

8. Further the cmnmutaticdl of pension comes into effect only 

when the commutation amount was paid and from that date 

after completion C•f 15 years the cornrnuted amount •:tf pension 

~would be restored, on making an applicaticd"l in th,:! prescribed 

~ 
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proforma, by the retired •;Jovernrnent servant. Otherwise also, 

commutation of pension is not a matter of right or cc•mpulsory. 

Since a disciplinary case was pending against the applicant, 

payment of commutation was prohibited by law and lreeping in 

view the full pension has been paid to the applicant till the date 

of commutation, we do not find any justification Fc:11· payment of 

interest on the co1·nrnuted value of pensic•n or changing the 

express.::d value C)f commutation. Th·~ action of the resp(•ndents 

on this count is fully er.:.nsonano~ with tlie rules. As per rule 10 of 

the Railway Services (Pension) P.ules, 1993, in case •:.ne is faced 

with disciplinary case which ccmtinued even after retir·::rn•=:nt he 

would get only provisional P·~nsion. The p::lyment of commuted 

value of pension will be made only after the individual is 

e;.~onerated in the disciplinary cas.::. Gratuity is distinct from that 

of commuted value of pension. Gratuity beccdiit-s due on the 

date of retirement of an ernployee whereas, the commuted value 

of pension do·~S not becom•=: so due inasmuch as one may not 

chose to opt for cornrnutatic•n of p•:;nsion (d. the sam·~ cannc)t be 

permissible in case the m.::dical opinion is otherwise. 

9. As regards the payment ()f interest on the amount of 

gratuity withheld by the respondents, the h~arned counsel for the 

applicant drew our attention t(• Offic·:: r·-1·::nwranda 1\Jo. F.7 (1) 

P.U./79 dated 11.07.79 and No. 1(4)/Pen.Unit/82 dated 

10.01.83, and the relevant portion under Pule 68 of 

~horisation of P<:nsion and Gratuity reads as under :-

~ ---- -----~---------
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( Government of India's decisions) 

" 3. In order to mitigate the hardship to the 

Government servants who, on the conclusion of the 

prcn:,:;:.:::dings ar·~ fully e:.·,:.rE:rated, it has been decided 

that the interest ,:,n delayed payrnent ,:.f retirement 

gratuity may also be allowed in th.::ir cases, in 

aco)r,jance with the aforesaid instructions. In other 

words, in sud1 cases, the gratuity will be deemed to 

have fallen due on the date fcdlowing tl1e date of 

retirement for the purpose C•f payment •)f interest on 

delayed payment of gratuity. Th.::: b·~nefit of these 

instructions will, l1owever, not be available to such ()f the 

Gov.::rnment servants who die during the pendency of 

judicial/disciplinary proceedings against them and 

against whom prcn:eedings are consequently dropped.' 

10. A bare perusal c,f th·~ afc,resaid portion reveals that in 

such cases, th·~ due date for payrnent C•f gratuity would be the 

date of retirem,~nt and in this view of the matter, the applicant 

would b·~ entitled to the interest and this has been provided in 

the very office memorandum issued by the Government of 

India. We have not been shown any contrary law to the said 

instructions and thus we have no hesitation in following the 

~me. The inescapable con.:lusion would be that the applicant 
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would be entitled to the interest at a reasonable rat.~ c.n the 

delayed payment of gratuity. 

11. Tile upshot of the ab•)Ve discussic111 is that the O.A m·~rits 

acceptance and tl"h:! same stands allowed to the e:·:t•::nt that th.;: 

applicant would be entitled to interest c~n the £lratuity amount for 

the delayed period i.e. from th•:: date of r•:=!tirt:ment to the date of 

actual payment at tht: rate c,f 8°,0 pf:;r annum. The interest 

should be paid to the applicant within a period of three n1onths 

(' 
t--. 

from the date of receipt of a cc.py of this order. No O)sts. 

~-~ ,J c.~\C?""''·~ 
~ (JY. Kaushik) 

Administrative t-'lember Judicial Member. 

Jsv. 


